

3 Ct. Cases 133/2023  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. SUNITA W/O RAJU  
PS Baba Haridas Nagar

14.03.2026

The file is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared a holiday vide Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, and 14.03.2026 was declared as a Court sitting day in lieu thereof and also that all matters listed for 02.03.2026 are to be taken up on 14.03.2026.

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Vikram Singh, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused in person with Ld. counsel Mr. Gaurav Ahlawat.

The counsel for the accused submits that inadvertently, the accused had furnished her wrong name as well as the wrong name of her husband to the inspecting team members. It is further submitted that the actual name of the accused is Suman W/o Balbir.

At this stage, the accused is shown the photographs filed at page 16 of the present complaint. After seeing the same, she submits that she is seen in the said photographs. She has also shown her Aadhar Card as proof of her identity/name. The same is seen and returned. Let a copy thereof be filed on record.

The counsel for the complainant has filed an Amended memo of parties, reflecting the aforesaid. The same is taken on record.

Contd...2/-

**The Ahlmad is directed to rectify the title of the case as per the amended memo of parties.**

The copy of the complaint, annexures and CD is supplied to the accused, against due acknowledgement.

At this stage, the counsel for the accused submits that the accused wishes to settle the matter with the complainant. **At joint request, the matter is referred to the Mediation Center, Dwarka Court, New Delhi for 19.03.2026 at 12:00 PM.**

The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on the aforesaid date and time. The Ahlmad is directed to send the file to the Mediation Centre well in time.

The counsel for the complainant submits that other connected matters are pending before this court for 06.04.2026.

At request, put up the present matter on **06.04.2026** as well.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**14.03.2026**